

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

IN RE: CAPITAL ONE CONSUMER)
DATA SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION) MDL No. 1:19md2915 (AJT/JFA)
)

This Document Relates to the Consumer Cases

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The Terms Of The Proposed Settlement..... 2

 1. The Settlement Class..... 2

 2. The Settlement Fund..... 3

 3. Proposed Injunctive Relief—Business Practice Changes..... 4

 4. Notice And Claims Program..... 4

 5. Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses And Service Awards..... 6

 6. Releases..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. ARTICLE III STANDING..... 6

II. THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT..... 8

 A. The Class Was Adequately Represented..... 9

 B. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated At Arm’s Length..... 9

 C. The Relief Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate..... 10

 1. The Costs, Risk, And Delay Of Trial And Appeal..... 11

 2. The Method Of Distributing Relief Is Effective..... 11

 3. The Terms Relating To Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable..... 13

 4. Any Agreement Required To Be Identified Under Rule 23(e)(3)..... 13

 D. The Proposed Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably..... 13

 E. The Limited Opposition To The Settlement Supports Approval..... 14

III. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 14

 A. The Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Satisfied..... 14

 B. The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied..... 16

IV. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS COMPLIED WITH DUE
PROCESS AND RULE 23..... 17

V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES,
EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS..... 18

 A. Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses..... 18

 B. Service Awards..... 19

VI. RESPONSES TO OBJECTIONS..... 20

 A. Objection To Adequacy Of Settlement Class Representatives And Class Counsel..... 21

B. Objections To Attorneys’ Fees And Service Awards 24
C. Other Miscellaneous Objections. 36
CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1031 Exch. Services, Inc. I.R.S. 1031 Tax Deferred Exch. Litig., 3:09-CV-00054,
2012 WL 5430841 (D.S.C. Nov. 7, 2012) 30

Abubaker v. Dominion Dental USA, Inc.,
No. 1:19-cv-01050, 2021 WL 6750844 (E.D. Va. Nov. 19, 2021) 14, 15, 17

Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Mote,
423 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 2005) 7

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 16, 22, 23

Apple Computer, Inc. v. Superior Court,
126 Cal. App. 4th 1253, 24 Cal. Rptr. 3d 818 (2005)..... 26

Berry v. Schulman,
807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015) 19, 34, 35

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 25

Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.,
155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) 15

Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.,
318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016) 9, 16, 19

Casey v. Merck & Co.,
283 Va. 411 (2012) 26

Central Railroad & Banking Co. v. Pettus,
113 U.S. 116 (1885)..... 34

City of Burlington v. Dague,
505 U.S. 557 (1992)..... 27

Cook v. Niedert,
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 19

Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.,
436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006) 15

Denton v. Browntown Valley Assocs., Inc.,
294 Va. 76, 803 S.E.2d 490 (2017)..... 27

Ealy v. Pinkerton Gov’t Servs.,
514 Fed. App’x 299 (4th Cir. 2013) 16

Frank v. Gaos,
139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)..... 6

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) 7

Gray v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.,
444 Fed. App’x 698 (4th Cir. 2011) 16

Hatzev v. Divurgent, LLC, 2:18CV191,
2018 WL 5624300 (E.D. Va. Oct. 9, 2018)..... 31

Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. of Examiners in Optometry, Inc.,
No. 1:16-cv-03025, 2019 WL 3183651 (D. Md. July 15, 2019) 14

Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. Of Exam’rs in Optometry, Inc.,
892 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2018) 6

In re: Allura Fiber Cement Siding Litig., 2:19-mn-02886-DCN,
2021 WL 2043531 (D.S.C. May 21, 2021)..... 31

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... passim

In re Celebrex (Celecoxib) Antitrust Litig., 2:14-CV-00361,
2018 WL 2382091 (E.D. Va. Apr. 18, 2018) 31

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.,
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 31, 32

In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.,
No. MDL 1361, 2003 WL 22417252 n.3 (D. Me. Oct. 7, 2003)..... 29

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) 7

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) 35

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
No. 1:17-md-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. March 17, 2020) passim

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
721 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 29

In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.,
927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) 9, 14

In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
341 F.R.D. 128 (D. Md. 2022)..... 14

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 29

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 31, 32

In re NeuStar, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:14–CV–885(JCC/TRJ), 2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015)..... 10

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005), *as amended*..... 30

In re Star Sci., Inc. Sec. Litig., 3:13-CV-00183-JAG,
2015 WL 13821326 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2015) 31

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018) 21, 23, 24

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2017 WL 2178306 (D. Minn. May 17, 2017)..... 24

In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) passim

In re TikTok, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig., No. 20 C,
4699, 2022 WL 2982782 (N.D. Ill. July 28, 2022)..... 21

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig., 10-CV-00318(RDB),
2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013)..... 31

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Litig.,
94 Va. Cir. 189 (2016) 26

In re Wal-Mart Wage & Hour Emp. Pracs. Litig.,
MDL No. 1735, No. 06-CV-00225, 2010 WL 786513 (D. Nev. Mar. 8, 2010)..... 29

In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 16-MD-02752-LHK, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020) 38

*In re: Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg., Sales Practices &
Prod. Liab. Litig.*,
952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020) 9

In re: The Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 1:14-md-02583, 2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. 2016) 22

Jeffreys v. Commc’ns Workers of Am., AFL–CIO,
212 F.R.D. 320 (E.D. Va. 2003) 14

Johnson v. NPAS Solutions, LLC,
2022 WL 3083717 (11th Cir. Aug. 3, 2022)..... 35

L-3 Commc’ns Corp. v. Serco, Inc.,
673 Fed. App’x 284 (4th Cir. 2016) 7

Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship,
151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998) 36

Johnson v. NPAS Sols. LLC,
975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020) 34

Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n,
No. 3:14CV238 (DJN), 2016 WL 1070819 (E.D. Va. 2016) 19

Marshall v. Nat’l Football League,
787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015) 7

Moore v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
 No. 10884, 1987 WL 488717 (Va. Cir. Ct. Sept. 11, 1987) 26

Muhammad v. Nat’l City Mortg., Inc.,
 No. 2:07-0423, 2008 WL 5377783 (S.D.W Va. Dec. 19, 2008) 31

Mullins v. Richlands Nat. Bank,
 241 Va. 447, 403 S.E.2d 334 (1991)..... 27

Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.,
 484 Fed. App’x 429 (11th Cir. 2012) 10

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 22

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 24

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 18

Prof’l Firefighters Ass’n of Omaha, Local 385 v. Zalewski,
 678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012) 23

Rodriguez v. Disner,
 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012) 25

Sanchez v. Lasership, Inc., 1:12-cv-246 (GBL-TRJ),
 2014 WL 12780145 (E.D. Va. Aug. 8, 2014)..... 31

Seaman v. Duke Univ., 1:15-CV-462,
 2019 WL 4674758 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 2019)..... 31

Skeen v. Indian Acres Club etc. Inc.,
 27 Va. Cir. 167 (1992) 26

Skochin v. Genworth Fin., Inc.,
 2020 WL 6532833 (E.D. Va. 2020)..... 36, 37, 38

Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp., No.,
 1:05cv00187, 2007 WL 119157 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007) 31

Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
 307 F.R.D 183 (E.D. Va. 2015) 16

Spann v. J.C. Penney Corp.,
 211 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (C.D. Cal. 2016) 21

Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank,
 307 U.S. 161 (1939)..... 25

Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.,
 385 Fed. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2010) 16

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 7

Trustees v. Greenough,
105 U.S. 527 (1882)..... 34, 35

W. Square, L.L.C. v. Commc’n Techs., Inc.,
274 Va. 425, 649 S.E.2d 698 (2007)..... 27

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

Other Authorities

An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards,
7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010) 29

Federal Practice and Procedure § 1779 (3d ed. 2005) 17
